
iiSEh *
'.S' '"^ 'V .- ;

.'lii if'<. :■\iS0B3*fcjr - i-

c r''iSP?*
•-:V7»-V :

iX
■ *• ••i* *,5.- (Sk.£

"T- ^
;?■!^- >]

»■ f■'■F

t

» ■ ■

*y
Z'T.''

^:i>-*

i kuutJx.^. ■jy
y--4
r:.

I <1 V| Jk.

-■*I*
«

i V

aP,. -
;t- ..;'f>

■ „ ■

■■r‘^r4



2-,W:*
,14tU 30.etttf. m* • • • • «• %.*•••• ••••••

CTt.. “tt iS-ldlrU that th..0.Tt.

^JL
<Wei«w •4'

(Ut.<k

J(k,- dtit. a

'T^,

t-tfto. <a-^«-<-e<_ ■■:



3.I f -
. V-’t:^:

r-c.

H,t. .f -I** •»•■
00t«t«*i 1*S0.

- liwMruidiua inr H*. -
-■, ■

Jkc ^

Ortt^ *;kW

ffnfio

\ i'^

supply. ■ ^-■

»i ’ "'■ 4'ort*Wf. -t.I 30t)>« f.-Kt i.4« i :•*

«?• S
^ A f- ir <. - '^V.

•s’

“i %. i '•-

i> >’

j

i'

n.....« «•“ “ IX'-tr:rrrr:::trra5-
Hakuro later SlBPly*
Provided that

«p‘-“ “*“ •*Prograwae, and 3ir jomi r

tti. i..p*»”“''"‘''”'**’.“‘"^ „ 

,ot(a inl«r«« “'5f ”” ' , n,ml..* *• “•y*'“••’•“ “!.
„,..l l.« or l-» ■“

/j^

yfO i-

to the the Treaeory approve the
in the farther loaa

■V ■

page

L'^ .'‘*--

ueoeesary 
i . Government of the Sij-n t

>-■

r..
{

■•5A JiV•J

' 4
$

W ‘ 'Sy-
:'A-. .n

^ ■ .-aW < . t
.1^

# : jr

>• ^/



1B865/30

0^.
' ". '■ Mr. TpmliMod

'3'
t-. ■

»e.«^
»J.SImMmt^.
SrC.GfWb-

Pnhriiiiri I

l2MiR 1851hi

f0mLUS.9fS.

,i *, r^.vs.rfs. sir.
I hurt. ttc.. to r«fer to Sir Eduard

r.rigt^ Confidential despatch 80.119
tJa

of the lith AngusV^refn.rd‘“^ proposed

Board ^
ism (80.1)

loeq#'to the Boebasa Bunicipaltey 

Toen ; lanning >f '.h« iipro»e«ent of 

MoB^SA Old Town.

iiOBFlMUL

O.A.O.

iutt ■1»0 to rtfer toi
71 v#,?/ c

in ehtch 1 ha*« c.oteyed to t.u approfal*^

- -M generally.of the Colony loan prograaaeI'
i* the eho** aeolioned pun see/a,- including for

of £23C.OOO. i.e. for Toai. 

Planniog a.-'tO.fOO. for Hct— Md foer.

■ loul nun
*

' 'f ■ i •- ■
f¥r ■
&Aiiv4.-. "f

£00,000..
\ 5a.

y^4: ^

regarding



the liiiil SoTermwiiti't*^’

(Loans) Ordinance I have laid”%P;

down certain conditions with

regard to the grant of loans to

Jl^nicipal bodies; and subject

to those conditions I have. tft_^

oonrey to you iijr approval of the

proposals in paragraph 4 of Sir

B. Origg's despatol^i^ regards

rate of interest^ 1 assume that

in this case no definite oommit-
/

ment has bean entered into with

the Uombasa Municipal Board, in

which it must be understood

that my approval is given subject to

the rate of 5i per cent being

reviewed later id, if aeeejjrary, 'S

rsweed in the light of the cost

to the Government of the actual loan

or loans to which the moneys are

charged.

4. I also approve the proposal

5 of Sit Bdward Grigg!*^



r- ■

4««f«tak «ltk r«««rd U tli« adj«»t».nt

of tka •sponditar* laourrod from Ubo

to Ubo froB rooBBHO for Uio puiyoooI.
i

■i. • f th* 9r«p*r«UeB of Um ItoateM

^ :V' toXobUod roll.V 3M. porocrapb^of Mr 

Idward'o Qrlgg'a doopatob, I ra(iuaat

5. Am rogardo

that roforoboo aa; bo aado to tko

Soorotary of »tato If lator 11 lo prtpoood

to giro of foot to tbo ouggooUon that

tko kuaXolpaUty obould bo oodowod ol tb

/■

Crovo IftAd

I aAT«.«M.

\ •*
-*% -

■

h



m ....................••L

1^f • .-m'v:--

.’1 /-:
' 'stfijj-. it has alreadjr btsn agrsad in the ease of tha

loans to iroliiss the Monloipal Boar* of all 
interest charges sp te 31st Deoe«bsr 192B.

It is no* proposed:-
(a) that adranees shoold bear interest at the 

rate of H per cent fro. the 1st Jaasar/ 1929 ip to 
the 30th Jsns 1983, the OoTernaent recorering half onlj

Ion ohargo boin^ modo in

m

of sBoh interest - no redei^ 
this period.

(b) froB the 1st Jul/ 1983 the lean to be 
redeeaed bj 80 half yearlj Instalaents on the basie of
an e,#*ted I*/"**"
(interest being reckoned at Sj^per oent) being £7.5cr?

The lean to theon the fell awant of 1380,000-
Board eoold be aade onder the peaere ooafer-Monieipal

red b/ the hnnloipalitiee Ordinance, No. 19 ef 1928,
regulated bj the Local CoTemaeat (Uana)and souId be

Ordinance lo. 22 of 1929. 
not jet been eaaetioned as certain polnte arielng out

Theae

The latter ordinance haa

of it sere referred back to the Ooremor. 
peUta iaolodai'i'Suggestlons 
desirable to adopt eaie 
loan eorks eit* aaslaoa periods for each olaae, aad 
(2) the Ooeemer-la-Oaenoll ehoeld hare peaer to fU 
interest ander the alaklag faad aa sell as the rale of

Ho. 7 of 
13963/30 ;i) that it eeold be

detailed elaseifioatloa ef

interest aa the lea*.
la his rejlj. t.oeeeer. the joeemor argeee that

either efit is nat aaoeaaarj to take aaj aati^
iaasaing Uaee peUts arethese aeggestiaaa- 

vaived, this oase aad tbs 
Hakan eater eapplj (aaa la. 1 af IIBU/M)

e af tha lean far tha
M

oaaaldersd *n thslr asHts.I;r.
' a *■ Aa

f"



V-
7..

Ab regards the pBrlod of the loan (which is
iO years in the qass of the Uoabasa town Flanninp. 
and Hotbasa (Ed Town Inpro'®**®** said 25 /oars in the 

of the Hakon later Sapplj), it nay be noted that

)

ease
in the eats of the loan to the Jldoret Hsnioipal 
Board for the parposf'of a l^natire location, the

this is the ease rsfairsd to Inperiod is 30 years - 
paragraph 3 of Ho. 6 of 15933/30, dealing with the 
Local GoTsraaont (Loans) Ordinance and already asntion.

In both oases interest is taken at 5ied aboTS.
pr cent, and an eqnatsd systea of payment is adopted 
similar to that in the, ease of the Ildoret location 

interest is also oaloulatod at H per eent.where the
As regards the rate of interest, see ay 

letter to Ur. Bayles of ^th October (Ho.2). and the 
note of my disonssion with hU on the l(Hh Oetober

1 agrdiidi to it would
tha^yii per want

If these proposals are 
desirable to^jiny

^ should later be reviewed and ultimately bw ba^d on 
the oost to the Government of the adtaal, ^oan to
which the moneys are charged, -

In the case of.t^e Uambaoa loan, there would 
seem to be no reason to object to the further prs- 
posal in para. 5 of No. 1 of 16288/30 to the 
adjustment of the expenditure incurred oh the prepare 
tion of the valuation roll, namely that only a^ 
portion of this expenditure, i^e.. £4,375 oat of 
£8,10^ should bo rooovorod from the Board.

(No. 3) •
rate •dowhseem

6^

‘i*-

Issmrn



7

As regards the period of the loon (which ia
iO yeara in the oaae of the Moahasa Town Planning', 
and Hcahaaa Old Town laprowenait, and 85 /wars in the 

of the laknm later Snppljl, it nay ha noted that

O
oaae
in the ease of the loan to the Xldoret Hnnieipal 

I Board for the porpoa^ of a ^natiro 
period ia 30 yoara - thia ia the oaae referred to in 
paragraph 3 of lo. 8 of 15933/30, dealing with the 
Local GoTomaant (loona) Ordinance and already nantion 

In both oaaaa interaat la taken at 5i

location, the

\v

ed abcra.
per cent, and an equated ayataa of paynant ie adopted 
aimilar to that in the, oaae of the B-dorat Location

the interaat is alao caloulatad at 6i per cent.where
Aa rogarda the rate of interaat, aoo df

Baylas of 8th October (Bo.2), and theletter to Mr. 
note of my diaonaslon with hin on the l<:|th October

If these propoaale are agraa4< to it would 
to ^ dowh tha^^lj

(No. 3). 
aoem desirable 
should later bo reviewed and ultlnatoly be baaed on 
the cost to the (Sovemment of the aotual loan to

per sent rate

rthioh the moneys are ohargod,
In the oase of t^a Mojibasa loan, there would 

seem to be no reason to object to the further pro­
posal in para. 5 of No. 1 of 16286/30 
adjustment of the eipendltura inoorred oh the prepara­
tion of the valuation roll, nahaly that only ■ 
portion of this expenditure, l..e., £4,375 out of 
£8,107 shodid be recovered from the Board.

as to the

<•

(S'

r-

1rs ■">N



/ii

: *f
w-

-.v-‘

T.' ' 4a

nf rt<«nniiilipn Mr. fl;iTl*P •HotB
>1

nf Ontobar.
I'l “■<*■ > > •'

that at the monent the 
hare

Ur. Btyrles explalnad
of these Mombasa moaayeposition is that some 

; been found fr® the 1928 loan, and that the n«t are 
being found from advances pending the issue of a 
further loan. The 5i per cent quoted is base on 
the actual cost to Government of the last issue

small percentage, say^ per cent, to cover 
. the last loan being the

r

plus a 
administrative expenses
only guide they have at present.

The Governor's despatch ae®8 to cont«plate 
the whole periodfixed rate of 5i per cent over

Government of the later
a
irrespective of the cost to

proportion, and probably
will ultimately

loan or loans from which a 
the greater proportion, of the moneys 
be found. 1 therefore suggested that it should be

a condition that the 5i per cent rate should later 
of the final position. Ur. 

fr® the. Treasury point
bo reviewed in the light 
^Iws said ho quite agreed 
of view, and he instanced the precedent of the 
Uairobi advances. Interest on those advance, was 

; originally charged at the ratq^f, (opeaking ^

onthemi^. SiT this rat. was 

the Uter loans were raised, and was
oost to the Goverament of thaaa

%'c^ttca -

reviewed when 
reduced to an

amount baqad on the
loaua.

•> ■I-'-"

■iV- - V” ' ,;'S4.



= ';. \':;v-:r^^-'r'^^ ^ ji R 

.,., j ■ ..i:.;;?/,..:A-.,
ftjfttiog Street,., 4 ■: <

?}-?

'v

Isi.'. ?■

^ Ootobera, 1930.

■.a:Slr6.&Mb.
,‘-'

Amt &.S.0/5. 
Pitfy. US.ofS. 
Staimy o/SlaU.

1 wander If I might \ 

trouble jon in the followi^

o. Qir
R e-c^'

W" matter arising out of themm.>.'.
proposed loans to the Kskgrd 

and Mombasa Hunieipal Boards?

In the ease of the

adyanoe to the Naknru Board for the
\

of the acquisition ofjthe 

water supplj it is propossd that the 

adTsnoe should be repv*ble b; half 

yearly annui^'oTor a period of

S5 years as from the let January
■ . ■ r- ■ ; '

1929, interest being oaloulsted at

I i. 1.
7, Wo6d Tale,

Sorest mil. S.B.23.

1

purpose

\i

r,.
s'

6-
■?

"V

♦
•the rate of Simper cent per 

In thb «»»• of the loan to the

aonam.

[... , ^r , ;, - Momboso Jeord for the town planning 

® sohems fOr the old town inproTS-
h

.t-

‘‘-I,'.: -

ment sohsmo it is stated that oa the|
■'■ ", -A

basis of a dO year lean period,
' - •' ■■

i'f.

rV-



V.

; %rUj

■ J
■

■'9% n'■^ f
Mloulating intaraat at ii% the aniiaat

for interest end redwptlea o« the
mi'>.\^ i

eherges

stM of £136,369 (l.e. the eaesAt of the

et the and ef 1%9)ezpendltnra inoorred no

I « . eeuld Meant to *6,310, ohlle ohnrgM on the

fall enticipeted expenaitsre of £250,000 

woala altimatelj becone £a5,(*8 per ennne.

for the r»lotn/» of theT^.e '.eras propoeea

loan of £250,a-.0 b/ the Boebese doert ere

ea felloes -

s' that l|(« eoaenoea on aooouot of the loan 
iBcladliof eiper.aiturs t/ joTsmeeot from 

loloaj loai.s) snail bear icterest at the 
'ate of iif froo the let Jmojmrj, 1JZ9 to 
the 3ott Jane. 1983 proTiheO U-at see half

-* .fi -

I
of e.or. interest for each period shall 

joremaent tror. the Board;:e reooaeratie Ojr

that eith effect frot the let Jslf 1983 the 
led Of el|:htj eqeal half 

inetalr.e.'.t ■! -f interest end redMptlpn

•-)
Ijan shall he reJei V

/ear./
:a.o-latea jn the total aoant of USOatAd)

interaet t oe r*ekeae4 at 9|3l per aanan),

■ ior. insteUente ne.na- watU in arreer on 
tefore t e Xth Jane «id 3let Jeoenber in 

profiled that one imlf onlj ef theeach /ear
interest ••.arfitm it reepeot of the portnd life 
Jul/ - 31sl )eoe»cer 1933 shall bs rsoeesnhle

I'S
>13

t '/oeenmeiit free the 3oerd.b; M .

.v>
*r, .



, itf ^

vy Xj;.: •a.-'
At f«ttJtrt ^m«,the tortwring

powtn of Hunloipolltlat are axt oonfarrod

bj Sootien 88 (1) of the Local Govertment 

[ laaioipalitie^Ordlnanca

art regulattd bjr the Local Governmeat 

(laartt) Ordinanoe 1929, Section 9 of which

1928, and such''U
f

proTidts that interest shoald be payable 

at ttch ntes ha tht Gorsn^r in %pncil ^ 

na; froa tint to tins determine.

The Secretary «f State's deaimtch

't to the Governor with regard to the I«oaltm

Govemmont (Loans) Ordinanoe 1929 included■r

the following remarks regarding Section 9:-

■This section leaves the rate of
interest to the discretion oi' the 
GoTornor in Council, hut power to fix

seems. interest under the sinking fund 
essential also. Under the equated pqy-

• ♦
fot:-m. ■ant systesi two rates of interest are 

involved. need not be identidabo14.

indssd in tbs oast of long term repay-
asBto they oaght not in general to be 

The "intereet" rate is ths'* Idsatioalv
nts at Wbieh the Government can.reason-1 

jbM/ lead aonar ni **** slnkittg|
4:1£■=4

':.-v
.^4 fund jr-.

iitt



r'

■- . ...A,, . , ,
land r.t. is the r.t# which

the'”
I

Wr rscsiirtljr be cx^sd 
I 1 5«*i«llof •coaBalstion 
L fund pejwents*.

I

over

I'of the

afreid I » not ct til clew 

•bioh th* intcrcct rets

I as

to the basic onas

as to theboon fixed, norof has

radwptiaifchhhfSS i*.of theoonputation

of tbdaa loans . and if JM can 

I shall t>e aueb 

Boala b« Dore oonrenient

respoet

onligbten mj Ignorance

If itobliged.

■ad tali'- about It, 1to e<*eto /ou

be Torj Kina f®“-should of eouree

Q.

M T. «.LeM

/

>

& "* a



i';v-

' , r ■'

IT HouaerOove•t

NAIItOBI.iCKWva
KenyaW

/f
August, 1950.

‘

Hy Lord,
to refer to 'Your LordsL.lp'sI have the honour 

. 062 of the 22n<i August. 1929, ir. .hich approval'Ho jeSfBtch !.o 
was .^Ivec to U.e -.rot use! that no 
this Ica-cmttent against the

clalr should be nade by

!'.o«LHBa liuniclf*! hoard In
to the 51st I'eoenber,Interest charges u;respect of arroar 

19e« oB t*e :
8 lijetoasa Tter. Planning Loans, anu to Appendil II 

U, beny. onfldcntul d-V-tch Ho. 91 ef *the 17th June, 
laec. in sfcloh 1 Lordship fully

seperete despatch reserdl4'> 

of U. interest oh.r|« » t:- ^ar.- Ing Loans ahOBld

t,e bont. by cv,n»ent for a period of five years as fro.

CK

M
tl

' >1 /i^eo/jk)

the let Jaiioary, 1«9.
clrcuastAi'.ces on wfelcK.

despatch Ko. 447
An lB«la»*loc o.' theS.

- leen in )-onyn, thle prepusl t» baaed
df the aotb July. 1989. -r.d I .-o- enclose a cotT of s

r,Jly the grounds on'which It is

•as

Itraorandua setting out 
considered that

Hwlelpal board li- 'Ms

Vu Uie assistance 
;i will be ob-

c>»em»ect should coae

natter.
, the eipend-ilupe li.curreil

of the Toen

of the

•arred fro* the Uenorandua that 
the WA of 1899 aacunted.

to lilt,59" *1^. ‘f- the cate of the ' id 
t ocl—. Ic £49.989. naalng a total of

£148,669 -----

in li c caseas at
Pi aBnlBf Seh»a

Tomb lapro*'

ioibb.I vmi

i...aja
■-•-4,

JL'



p:- -i-

On the basis of a forty year loan period and ^ 
the annual charges for Interest 

*ould amount to £8,810, while 
full anticipated expenditure of £280,000

The financial

£188,869. 
calculating interest at

a and redemption on this sues 
the charges on the - —o
would ultimately become £15,014 per annum, 
difficulties, especially in 
of lates and charges for 
fault of its am by the

cornection *lth the collection

Bervlces, experienced through no 
‘luniclpal Board in the first year

rendered it imperative that some

should be given, if the taking ^
of its adninlstratlon

relief of this heavy turden 
of the Towr. ■: lanr.lnp oans by the noard was not to

over
of local municipalthe outset the developmentcripple at 

servKeti vl.icr. are
^art from thisof increasing urgency. 

;l may :airly Ic claimed tliat ovemaentcons Herat ion.
li.e cost uf replanning anu

ancient town whlcl. H the
shouli accei t some snare of

-i^-oni cunlit.ons al.

,.-i.y.

“he aeti.oc ly wi-ic

.-.•sha'

*. re: .It
jcverementI..C . oCh .

vrrr.ment sh.ould contrllute

the eniosmei t
-.t tiie : resent 
ic obtained

-Me' '.Iir■nmlssl-: re

ic t.’j- solution of these 
:r the l-UTilclial foal'd sit: 
me, t*owever.

,f'ICC. ties sah

or
; A noi* rcvci.ucs co’-ic

of ehcows^i t ".nJ the eelhol Is. t

sul . ecfroo lands the 
laj racl.caLle.

1*3 beer, found In

ac epts responsibility

otergM on expwmdiiure

' OILI 1OO1. , ua* tei^ urary

! ov c niJftci* t 
Por a»ie 1*1 f of the annual intwrost 

Town I'lannlng Loans for

n l.hcse

U.e arrangement f.. ehicI »• *

rn»

.'i-cu- the ist :anua;-y,a period of flv« years

position 
at any
with Crown Und beccaoa 
by ths Itolcipmlity undmr this

as
If: tl*t period.to be reviewed at the enu .

wrdowment of the ftmiclpal 1 tytime a policy of
practicable, the benefits received 

arrange'iienl alii be taki
1-

Isto aocoobt. 4. -
wJ* ! L_.J

..o



- 5 ->•>

laprobable that the full expenditure 
Incurred earlier than the let June, 1958

4. It appears

or S260,000 will lie 
and the tei*. proposed for the raising of the loan of

Municipality under section 8t(i) of theQ
£250,000 hy the

k Local Gorerament
therefore as felloes

(Iffliioipallties) CTdlnance, 1928 areO

- (a) that advances on account of the lean 
(includingf-r*cin GolanT loan*/ thall baar invarasi Jr?he «ti of fron ^ 1st January.
1929 to the 50th June. 1985. 
pr^lded that one halj “47 ?(
Interest for such period sh^ be 
recoverable by aovenuient .roe the board,

(b) that with effect froa the 1st J^y. 
the loan shall be redeened ty eighty 
•mial half yearly Instalacnts of interest 
a^redlMptl" calculated on the total 
tSount or j2^,00l (Interest to be 
recced Bt Fit ter annua), such tnsUi-

payable in arrear c® or before 
50th‘%r.“Ld 5Ut Ueceaber In each year 

provWed tlu-.t one half cr.ly of the Interest 
ch^wrin respect of the rerioc ist July - 
5Ut”eceoter, 19i: sfail be i-wover«ti 
^ Oovernaent rTcat the ; oard^^

j/.xv
A

V ^

■ r

las 5

the

ie

'.uaoaf hi.yin, - rui,r-in 
; u;-e l.'.curreC ;h on 

! uri oee tiie i ref«:-bIloi. 
vine Ku. loi-ushi;': te.e^ran 

: or the .-^Bsiais ri'.afi.ei 
lljit the :ai.

t: c BMl.'.iHi-B .graphs
H -justaei.t o: t..e rifer.-.

5.
relate to V.r 
liae tc tlae fros.
,1’ the koahasB VniuBti,i. .oi 

of the 26th .'one. lit-'. 
Llemorandua, U Is propaseu

evcr.uc lor I'.tr

:r ’.fic:^u i
of , , li ’ Vo tech U.

= :.oui ; niA le : • vovcrel 
: roa

; urt osefroB tiae to tlae for i;.,s 
frOB the lluniolpal board, 
the Board is £4.576. .hlch 1= therefore, an

,r.c ajouct lu be rc^-ov-e.-e
'.vence to the 
od in the Legls-of the Kesolutloc pes 

the Ulh b«:e<iber, li*r
Board under the teras 
lativo Cotaicll on 
to Local Authorities to 
ColW. ••I—.
Ko. 422 of the Slst May.

h..Uiorl8lnp .•.drancoa 
the extant of BLfc.Oa fix* the

L



fS iPfpr‘‘''rw"" ir;■•■(

I ■\f i'
- 4 -

see noLordship willI trust that Your 
objection to these proposals.
6.

t
the honour to be,
My Lord,
most obedient, humble servant.

I have

Tour Lordsl^P ®

r, n V E R i; O-
f

■9

mi



t/ 3MOMBASA . ' M-JNlCIPja,ITY, •

Br)T:Tf%i)'TOTO gharges.
■"1

'• ■ VALUATIOH

I establishment'The Mombasa Municipal Board on its
confronted with many financial

concerned with the question

4 < <t

at the end of 19?6 was 
problems, the chief of which was 
of the Board's liability for loan charges on

f>
the Town 

The expenditurePlanning and the 0]d Town Impro-oment Loans.
at the 51 St December, 19^9 stands at thefrom these loans as i 

following fig'Jres I
f. S ots.

89,)}9:16:87 
49,028; 12; 75

£ 158,568; 9:^

(a) Town Planning Seheme.'" ■
Old Town Improvement Scheme.Cb)

1
, Under (a) the sum of £129,000 has been approved and appears

/A-
in the Colony's Loan Schedule
been-approved by the Secretary of State and will come for

^yA-/'C^j<!0®approval by Legislative
the sum of £50,000 has been anproved and appears in the 

ultimate capital outlay is stlU a

ir

; a further sum of £51,00° has

UnderCauncil with the next Schedule.

While theLoan Schedule, 
mattur of some uncertainty, it is hoped that the^total

exceed £250,000 for both 
is now Virtually

r e
77'*,.’/’"^expenditure to be incurred will not

_ The Old Town Improvement Scheme
e. Assuming that the loan will be for a period of AO

will be at ,5W the annual

schemes
complete
years and that the interest payable 
charges for interest and redemption on £250,000 will be 

to the end ofOn the basis of ewpenditure qp
amount to £8,510 per annum.

£15,014.
1929 the charges woujd now

the cost of town planning is2. The principle that 
a local liability is scund, but there are ^eoial reasons 

Of Mombasa for assistance from the Central 
MOmbaS* 18 a town whose hlstowy reaohM

and the cost hf town pl-mlng an*
conditions la pe«ulla«y

■3

i

7

It to meet modona



lb2

It Is also the Port of the Colony 
is closely interested In its well

heoause of its antiquity.

and the Colony as a whole
The'local‘authority cannot, of course, be expected to

who benefit by town planning
being.

from local property ownersrecover
share of the cost of these improvementsImprovements their fair 

but, where it can 
their capacity to shoulder, the authority may justly look to 

for assistance in recognition of the

be shown that the full cost will be beyondf

the Central Government 
factors just recorded.

administration of Mombasa was trans- 
tlrae when greatly

Not only

The municipal 
ferred from the Central Government at a

local expenditure had'heoone inevitable.
Schemes been initiated,

increased
had the Town Planning and Old Town 
but improved roads; drainage and other services had also

The "unicipal hoard has been facedbecome urgently necessary, 
with the task of Imposing considerable local taxation upon a 

which has in the pest made no large pontributlon tocoi^unity 
local expenditure and of converting public utility services 

self-supporting undertakings, whichsuch as conservancy into 
Involve additional charges the public.on

ostahlished on 
confined

1929,(the Municipality beingi.. 'Jp to
November 24th, 1928), direct n.unicipal taxation was

rental value of buildings. The
assessment rate on the 

rule of
to an
assessment fixed on a

thumb basis in igec had never 
from it in 1928 was 

to be
revised, and the total revenue

In 19)0, however, the estimated revenue 
from private landowners on the

been

£4,61).

collected
the unimproved values

basis of a Jh rate
Again In

£1,722 (the 192P

same) whereas in 1929 the

of land is £1?,200.
on

from conservancy was1927 the revenue
figure was approximately the

increased charges and the
£5,000 and in 19)0 
and the landowner

estimate of revenue owing to 
introduction of a refuse removal fee was

The ratepayer
therefore making considerably higher

contributions —

is estimated at £9>500.

in Mombasa are
rf-

M. A



...
■ -

I?
oontrlbutlbna to pvfblle revenues than heretofore and rightly

■ ^

so In regard to partloular services, since in previous years 
it seeffls that the cost of these services was not fully recovered. 
But land.has not hitherto heen taxed and the effect on lend 
values of the sudden imposition of local land taxation must he 
carefully considered and land in Mombasa has attained very high 
values which are largely speculative and the tendency of the 
Site Value Tax to stabilize land values will cause hardship ^f

%

the progress of stabilization moves too rapidly.
The ooUW .Prdinarjtftunieipaa services-will Increase

In r^ard to public health-it may be

.t;.-

5.
as the town is iiqjroved. 
antioipated that the diminishing grant now paid by the Central 
Govemaent will in fact diminish and that the nett cost to the

Furthercommunity of its public health measures will increase.
road lii?irovement works, drainage and sewerage schemes are

If, however, the towndesirable and all will cost money.
from £8,510 to £15,014, it is clear that

services will have to stand oxer unless
planning bill rises 
improvements in municipal

considerably raised, and Government is satisfied thatrates are
in the first few yearn ofthe raising of rates to this degree

Government would create hardships and that it isMunicipal 
necessary.
Municipality in order that 
crippled.

therefore, to render some special assistance to the 
its' normal development* shall not be

solution of the financial relationshipsThe permanent 
the Central and Local Governments envisaged by the 

endowment of Crown Land.

6.
r between

I ocal Government Commission was At the 
could not be obtainedpresent time, however, adequate revenues

of Mombasa from endowed lands and, inby the Municipality
reoommendlng the basis of contribution which has since become

of the Local Governmentincorporated in Section 87 of 
(Municipalities) Ordinance, 1928, the Commission recommended a

Government is ofof the position in five years time.
an endowment scbeme in Mombasa is not praotioabl^r

review 
opinion that

at.
i".



k mft ft

•t present, end has accepted llahlllty for one-half of the annual 
Interest charges In connection with town planning for a period of 
flTo years fron January 1st, 1929 on the understanding that this 

^ relief will be taken into account when the terms and extent of 
any endowment scheme which may be practicable in the future are 

.'his liability will amount in round figUMS 
to a),)00 in respect of Hz', approximately £4,50C' in 19)0 
thorecftor up to December list, rising as expenditure from

loan funds is incurred to a .fotimum el' '>,50(..

I0)) the position will again le reviewed.

• WO oonditlona jf thl »rrr .'-’emont which have boon 
accepted “-y the ’!onta„a

-I-

® being worked out.

I

At the end of

'(a;.i'' i; t 1 rd ' re ;

Vhal the .■■Card u.juM new formally take 
ever the i owT. -iinnlrHV loans and their 
adEli.lstratlot., eK-enditure to bo subject 
to the ajproval f the >ovomor it. Council.

a

".'hat the '.fiance ef men., included in the 
orlgii.f ; i.stiaftes of the Town Plinning 
.oan for road construction, other than for 

-ofj. j r.d a:..' othur roi ds now being 
..'.uld

' I ku[. (
roceeijod wit.’.,

tital ; ■ ■ ig'ur'..
(9 deleted rud the 

Cion . te reduced by

roiusod that rodonr t ion [a.vmont 
-.1 ..d -oacoi.oo I. froE the Ul vuly, ’'1)), 

tno first instalne.l f'l.li^i iue on tne )1st 
' "u-: o r ,

1 s

i (

* :.i tnl fcl-aJjcTorr.

r'.l . * .’K ullor of tfltwfistslfi.'.Cv afsoul 1 tt. vwf. - 
: f rf I! Oft of VTi*-

: 'it.

•.0 : . . iOfliJi hnvo

; :*tup ri I lor. of tho Vjluftlon 
rv v jriUc s f nd f-s

1 0:. "It

tlBfc. t.vatft Vijltad r.r \r.-.

H/ill, »» flft*! r'n’-

rooovor^tltw fruc i .o Mri: 1

Irj.l :i-'oi*dll.Lrtj.
: 1:*«1 apvadltun*.

. dvpnoow

fr-ki 11 a-w i j
lOnv

• i.:’ / rd :
4.

w
r

( wd»d 3igip.1 60/.
1,000.ill!SIS; KiHSb N

£ 10,027.

;



:-P- IP \
'19

ms SB iBorainats swi for the preparation of a Municipal 
Valuation Roll. In NeilK*! shore values are-igproximately 
the sa»e, the cost Is one fifth of this figure. The hi^ 
expenditure In Mombasa has boon due to the foot that before 
land and buildings could be valued they had to be located. 
GovenuBer.t had never attempted a Location Survey of the Island

aad has agreed that a part of the total figure shorn above is

Soao part of the total cost is alsoa fair debit to Itself, 
properly dobltablo to town plar.nin,-’. as It was essential for

It has only rece:.lly Loon possible to apportiontitle surveys, 
the aBOunls chargeable agal:.: t -fcn ol these purposes. 
iovomBent has agreed to rea: lo<ii fc.. the .. ix of iB.IOI, l.f. 
ir.o tolai SS3 advanced t. the i rd as follows :

i
1

.,OdC
'■ .anj.l;4i’. I#:.

"tVt-r.uc .. .^r.y
: ■ .-'oard.

: -lat illty Is thus

• nd ' '-'b plu- J,08D.

11 froa the Munlolprl 
St January,

1 nccrporaiod In the Town

. hi, i.',»re a ce; ted ■■ •.

’ , .A ; b •. )La.eX*, . 1 .
i , , 1 ' *) • 1 i i ' . re ;

11 1 r.i - ■ . i ros. the
.'ho OUB el

.'-card r.ree timuf . 1

V>/. ti.'.d the -

L laru.lng Loans.
1. aalvo recovery of 

the /otl:ig of an.v SUBS of

tI.eM f rra.'Lgese:.'.11.cu

c•rX^lo kv nul •
thwy will .not appear In Ssi iBaloS. but dovomaent is 

Iho Loglalatlfw Council should *i *ade fully
.he lolony's UatlBatoS for 19)0 eill 

the reldbursuBunl of £, ,000 shown

aooey

anxious that 
aeare of the position.

1

11oot bo line®
under Head W, Interest, as duo ! roe Uoobas. Municipality in

of 19?9 ■III under those arrengononia be payshlopespeot
partly in ro^ol of 1929 mA partly In respect of 19)0. The 
^ Bourtl — 1

1
I



I ■W!

, i<
6P

Bosrd hfis toen informed thrt it will bo required to pey In 
1930 its contribution on pooount of the two yeers 1929 snd

’950;

H.T. MABTIN.

CX)MMISSIONER FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT, LANDS . 
ANT) SgTTL^tfl' 

NAIROBI.f
. ii-

18th Juno, 19)0.

*

/

r.

V.

rw '^.5. ... .



.tj pf/f->"f

K B K
.119.....HO.

d
It. ISM.

I «• rtftr !• Tmt lortMilf «• 
A«|«t, IM, li •hlA awM 
It w •Uto itaiai to »«• Ir 

tatolitl lM>« ta

•r
to

tkto

to flat
* >S

UM tlw naaaliW Umw. aad to AffiMa n 
to. « tr ttalfth

Tmt Iwltoii f«U7 | 
tto pnvMal ttat aaa haif | 

tto Tan Pluntot Lana atoHd f 
tor a farlat ct rt*a jnaaa aa tnm

to

itoi. to I taai

to a ttok

to
%toto
Ti

tot r. II
to totoaattoa to tto atoa aa aUak 

■toM to Kaaia toapatok la. 441 
a aopr to a

1.

to
aaalitoll. »*to.

aatolto to* <tol|r tto
Ito tto

ahtoli It to

ta toa aaatotaato 
to tkto aattaa. It aUl to 

ttot tto MtotoMtwa toaanaa 
to tto aaaa to tto Taaa 

to aai. to tto aaaa to tha oil

. ta MI.OM. aaktof a tatol to

It

to t

Iaa at

a
r’* V*».



t . ■■i
L ■^^^>

* •
>■.y. ••f^l

r
/

t

M
Mi ir <la«t|i»Mi M «i«

iT »• U
W M to

•«

*MrtM«itkto
M

if
to to «to

•» »r

to

M ito
li

. ■\,to s.

W

tor
IM

•• »
•«

MU to

i.



wmi ‘

'■;-r ■my.
*'C' ■-'

m
»vm5

% -4; f■' .*’■
■ it

> r’ 4 .

I ,
‘;r

V.

% %, .y^’;s
rf*,-

lo fttHH* ''^ 
|l «»3iihMi- ■■

?r

i -
iS:

.■;t
^ ■

M
■ --^

a&^. >•bM4'

ii ’I

!,'■

mm.
:J^1 '■M:

:>7i:; '4.'

'7,.

'‘cv ^r

t:, .»% ‘-:

i
m

Myyy





f «iu«toftIA.
«•

<
1

••

\
A

EDWARD ORIQq.

1-

i: \
V .

f
Kl
I



S-........'"i ‘

IflJNlCIPM.n'Y.liMCBASA

■ ;■-SOU AND TOWii PI,AHNIN(t CHARGES.

Tha Moabasa Municipal Board on Its Establishment 
at the end of 1928 «as confronted with many financial 
problems, the dilef of which was conoemed with the question 
of the Board's liability for loan charges on the Town 
Planning and the Old Town TiLprovement Loans. The expenditure 
from these loans as at the 51st Deceaibor, 1929 stands 4t the 
following figures

r'
I
F!
t

I
£ S ots.

89.559:16:87 
49,028:12; 75

(a) Town Planning Scheme.
Cb) Old Town In^Frovement Scheme.

£ 138,568: 9:60

Under (a) the sum of £129,000 has been approved and appears
in the,Colony's Loan-S(A#dule; a further sub Of tJt.OOO has 
bees approved by the Secretary of Stpte and will Borne for 
approval by Legislative Council with the next Schedule, , Under 
(,b) the sum of T50-,00D has been approved and appears In the

While the ultimate capital outlay Is ^UlLoan Schedule, 
matter of some uncertainty, U Is hoped thet the ^tetal
expenditure to be'Incurred rill net exceed £290,000 for bo«» 

The Old Town Improvement Scheme is now virtuellyschemes.
oo^lete. Assuming that the leer, will be for e period of‘ 40 

the interest peyable will be at 94# 'annual

1

yeara and that 
Qhmrges

fill,OH.
1929 the Ot^rgea would now amount to £8,310 per annum.

for Interest end redemption on £290,000 will he
On the basis of expenditure up to the end of

2, The prtnolple that the cost of town planning Is 
a liehllltr 1« •ami. there are special reasons 
tn tta ff*f MoAsm for asalatanoe from the Central

tosa history resohssMoidiaM is s tow
oenturles, and ths oost of t«m planning aad

oondlttdhS is psoullsrty hl«t| 
l)«C«USd

: jhMk tor
re-shaptng It to aaeth

p. i



pp
' ^■•y

2<.V)

■ baoauso of Iti w^i<^lty. "It Is also th*>rt of the Colony 
land the ColfflMr as a whole la closely Interested In Its well 
Wing. The local authority cannot, of course, he ejqyected to

from local property owners who benefit by town planning

■. }>

-J;

p-

• •
r«covor
inproTeaionts their fair share of the cost of these lo^irovements 

he shown that the full cost will be beyond - ^but, where It can 
their oapaolty to shoulder, the authority may Justly look to

Central Government for assistance in recognition of thethe
factors just reoofded.

The municipal administration of aombasa was trans­

ferred from the Central Government at a time when greatly 
increased local expenditure had become inevitable, 
had the Town Planning and Old Town

Not only

Schemes been initiated,

but' improved roads; drainage and other services had also
The Municipal Board has been facedbecome urgently nooessary.

task of imposing considerable local taxation upon awith the
oommuniJty which has in the past made no large contribution to

local expenditure end of converting public utility services
self-supporting undertakings, whichsuch as conservancy into

additional charges on the public.Involve
iy29,(tho Municipality being established on 

November 24lh, 1928), direct Municipal taxation was confined
the rental value of buildings.

Up to4.

Theto an assessment rate on 
assessment fixed on a 
been revised, and the total revenue

rule of thumb basis in 19OO ti®d never 
from it in 1928 was

stlmatod revenue to be
t,he basis of a lf> rite 

Again in

£1,722 (the 1928

In 19)0, however, tw o£A.6i).
oolleoted from private landowners on

unla^jroved values of lend is £1),200.on the
from conservancy was

the same) whereas in 1929 the
1927 the revenue 
figure wms appwjxlmately

Inoreased charges end the
£5,000 and in 19)0 

The ratepayer end the landowner
Mjifing considerably higher

contributions - -

ostlmat# of rovwnoo owing to 
• Introdootloo of . wfw

K

1« ewtiootod ot 49,500.f
In Moohosa aroI



-y

>1l35,<-
■ t’'",

i oi}nt,rlbutlon8 to public wvenues than Iwiiwtitfbre and rl^ijr..,.i| - lii|: 
do In ragard to particular aorvlcos, alnoa In previous years ' '
If »d|<B that th* coat of these services was not fully Mma#«d.
But ia*d has not hitherto been taxed and the effect on land 
ValoBS of the sudden Inposltlon of local land taxation must be 
earefully considered and land In Mouibasa has attained very high

A-:

!

values which are largely speculative and the tendency of the
Site Value Tax to stabilise land values will cause hardship if 
the progress of stabilisation moves too rapidly.

The cost of ordinary auniolpal services will Increase 
In regard to public health it may be

5.
as the to*h laproved. 
anticipated that the diminishing grant now paid by the Central
Govomawnt will In fact dimini^ and that the nett cost to the 
community of Us public health measures will Increase, 
road lH)rovement works, drainage end sewerage schemes are

If, however, the town

Further

desirable and all will cost money. 
plsn.nlng till rises from £?,M0 to £15,OU, U Is clear that
iBprovotents In municipal services will have to stand over unless 

considerably raised, and Government is satisfied thatrates are
the relslr,g of rates lo this degree in the first few years of

Government would create hardships and that It IsMunicipal
necessary, therefore, to render some special assistance to the

order that Us normal development shall not beMunicipality In 
crippled.

solution of the financial relationshipsThe pomanont 
the Central and Local Governments envisaged by the

6 ,
betwwan
local Govommonl Commission was At theendowment of Crown Land.

could not be obtainedpresent time, however, adequate revenues
Municipality of Mombasa from endowed lends *d, in

basis of contribution *lch has since become
by the 
raooaMsndlng the
inoorporstad In Section 87 of of the Local Oovemment 
(tolelpalUla.) Orttnanoa, the CowUsion recommended a

Gcvemment Is Of" 
in Mombaaa Is not practicable

'1

rovlww of the portion In fire years time.
t actaameoptniOB tIUlt ■>■;

at

r V



M S.K',at jprOBTOt, sad has aocopl^d liability for oiie-half of the annual 
Intorest dwrids In ooBneotlon with town planning for a period of ' ‘ 
flwe ywars from January 1st, 1929,-on the understeairillng that this 

% relief will be taken Into account when the terms end extent of 
any endowment scheme whidi may bo praotlcable In the future are 

i’hls liability will amount In round figures

M

being worked out. 
to £},300 In respect of 1929, approximately £4,500 in I95O, 
thereafter up to Deoember }1st, 1955 rising as expenditure from’‘ 

loan funds is inpurred to a maximum of £6,500.
- ^

At the end of
1955 the position will again be reviewed. I

Two conditions of this arrangement which have been 
accepted by the Mombasa Municipal Board are

7.

id That the Board should now formally take 
over the Town Planning loans and their 
administration, eujendlture to be abject 
to the approval of the Govemor in Qouneil.
That the balance of monuy included in the 
orlglni.l Sstiiiates of the Town Planning 
loan for road construction, other than for 
Ickupa Hoad, and any oUiv.t roads oow being 
proceeded with, should be delated and the 
total loan figure should be reduced by 
£20,000.

(b)

It Is prot>osod that redemption paywnt 
should ao—eiicu es from the 1st July, 19M, 
the first lAstaluont frlling due on the 5iS» 
neoeaber, 1955. '

'a

i

Gcvomaont also considers tfctt sowe financial8.
raalstanoe should tu given to the I o. rd in the M iler of the

• he following sums havepreparation of the Veiuation Roll, 
from lime.to time beom voted for tne preparation of the Valuation 
Roll, as final expenditure from the Colony's revenues and as
Advances recoverable from the Mualclprl 'oard ; £

P’inel dxpendltarv.
Plmel Bi^ndlture. 

Estimates) .lUoovarablw 
Advance.

1

19S (2ud Sqpp^ o07.
1.

19^ nst SatliMtes
A

}. 2.50c.
4 ■ va

£ to ,027.

\



;s&
'■V

7 ^;ThlB 1b aft iBoraiiwt« suB^jftV the preparanon a Munleipal 
%Blttationioll, ' In Naljobi'^ere values are^^roxtmately 
iia same, the post/is one fifth of this flgurev. The high 

'i eipenaiture In, Mombasa has baen due to the fact that before 
\ Ipd and-buildings oS^S'd be valued they had to ))e located.

'" Goi^emment had never attempted a Location Sumy of the Island 
- - -Wd hae agreed that a part of the total f^nre shown, above is

Some part of'the. total oo!^ i« also

m
rx 'i;"i

- ■ ^

a..|;a4r jdehlt to Itself.
proiiarl^ debltalAeHo town planning, as iT'^was essential for 
title sui^ys. 'it h^ only recently bpen, possible to apportion ' 
the,amounts <Aifrgeab4'|#, a^lnst each of these purposes.
(Jotemmerit hasjagreed to reallocefSs'^the sum of £8,107, l.e, ..^7
the total sum advanced to the Board as follows 'Si

£
4

.1. Planning loan.
. 2. Otflony Revenue,

... 5. ;,idvanoes. to Municipal Board.

1,652
2,080
4,375

8,107£

The share aoo.e.pired' by Government of this liability is thus 
£4,000, i.e*-v,£l ,9^'paid in 1927 aftd I928 plus £2,080.

sqp oif £4.,375 will b'e repaid from the Municipal 
Board in three .ann^l instalments as from the 1st January,

, .1929 end t"^ sWof £1,652 will be incorporated in the Town

Planning Lctens.

■'i-

The

Since these arrangements to waive recovery of
sums of

9.
certain revenues^ not involve the voting of sny

in Eatiaates, but Govemiwnt Ismoney they will not appear
Council should be made fullyanxious that the Legislative

The Colony's Estimates for 1,930 willaware of the jposltlon.
not' be affected sinoei rbimburdomont of f7,000 

■ under Head XI, Interest, as du^ from Mombasa Municipality in 
respect of I929 will'Wei^these arrangements be payable 
lartly in respect of 1929 end partly in respect of 195^''*he

shown

m



IP -.:i%:^ ^'rr m I-
................ , 6 i
■ ..srs^, ^ iWiy/\
ijji ;v ^^ili5> it3 oontrlbutli* ffli e«poutvt of tli9 ;tTO years 152? aiid 

I *-*>/ - ■

■I -'.

ft?'

■ft' •■-'■

. I■ r *"

rIfr >
ft^'- UAIJWBI, ' \ -ft 1

»■ ■»•«

l8th June, 1950.%
f-<

k:/

i

I
A
1

',1
“

I

f
L

-'■'

-


